The Holocene
The online version of this article can be found at:
DOI: 10.1177/0959683614534740
 published online 5 June 2014The Holocene
and Jessica L Moreno
Maria I Velez, Jaime Escobar, Mark Brenner, Orlando Rangel, Alejandra Betancourt, Alexis J Jaramillo, Jason H Curtis

al. (2012) dated the top of the peat interval in a section collected
from the north-west sector of the CGSM (Figure 1), which yielded
the exact same age for the top of the peat in our core, that is, 1930
± 30 14C yr BP. Ages for the top of the CGSM peat, obtained on
previously studied cores from various areas of the lagoon, are all
consistent and suggest that our date from 197 cm is reasonable.
Most of the lithologic units in the core are dated at their base
and top (Figure 2), except for the bottom interval (600–550 cm)
and topmost section of the core (upper 100 cm). Ages throughout
the core were estimated using linear interpolation between dated
Figure 2. Stratigraphy and age model for the Bocas de Lopez core.
Calibrated ages and error bars are presented.
Table 1. Chronology of the Bocas de Lopez core.
Lab code Name Depth (cm) Dated material 14C Calibrated σ Median
 Min Max
320590 BOCALOPEZ105 105 Wood 430 ± 30 530 451 39 498
299970 BOCALOPEZ197 197 Sediment 1930 ± 30 1947 1820 36 1879
320591 BOCALOPEZ277 277 Wood 2290 ± 30 2353 2302 59 2322
320592 BOCALOPEZ305 305 Plant material 3220 ± 30 3485 3370 36 3431
299971 BOCALOPEZ455 455 Sediment 3610 ± 40 4000 3830 60 3920
299972 BOCALOPEZ531 531 Sediment 4110 ± 50 4824 4517 98 4641
320593a BOCALOPEZ549 549 Wood 4030 ± 30 4572 4422 56 4485
296886a BOCALOPEZ600 600 Sediment 9190 ± 50 10,445 10,241 72 10,352
aSamples not used in developing the core chronology (see text for explanation).
 at AMERICAN EMBASSY PANAMA on June 17, 2014hol.sagepub.comDownloaded from
4 The Holocene